
Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 31st January, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary or Non-
pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to the 
meeting in relation to matters under consideration on 
the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017  (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key 
Decisions  

(a) Co-ordinated Admission Arrangements for 
Lancashire Schools - 2018/19  

(Pages 5 - 18)

(b) Additional Primary Places in Euxton, Chorley 
- Proposal to Expand Balshaw Lane Primary 
School Chorley  

(Pages 19 - 66)

5. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

6. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Executive Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Tuesday 7 March 2017 at 2pm at the 
County Hall, Preston.



7. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item.

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public)

8. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key 
Decisions  
(a) Skelmersdale Rail Link  (Pages 67 - 78)

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.)

(b) Delivery of the Healthy Child Programme  (Pages 79 - 88)
(Not for publication- Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 and 
5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information). 

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



 

Lancashire County Council 

Executive Scrutiny Committee 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 17th January, 2017 at 2.00 pm in 

Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Present: 

County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair) 

County Councillors 

A Atkinson 

A Barnes 

Ms L Collinge 

B Dawson 

M Green 

S Holgate 

D O'Toole 

J Oakes 

N Penney 

V Taylor 

D Westley 

County Councillors L Collinge, V Taylor and D Westley  replaced County 

Councillors D Clifford, G Driver and Mrs S Charles respectively at this meeting. 

1. Apologies 

None. 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests None. 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016 be 

confirmed and signed by the Chair. 

4. Reports for decision by Cabinet 

The Committee considered a number of reports to be presented for decision by 

Cabinet on 19 January 2017, as follows: 

a. The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council - Year Ended 

31 March 2016 

The Committee considered a report on the external auditor's Annual Audit Letter 

for Lancashire County Council for the year ended 31 March 2016. 

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted 

and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 

made. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

b. Money Matters - The Financial Strategy 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update of the forecast 

outturn Financial Position for 2016/17 on revenue and capital, the County 

Council's updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 

2017/18 to 2020/21, reflecting the provisional settlement for 2017/18, and the 

position with regard to application of current reserves.    

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted 

and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 

made. 

c. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000: Annual Report to 

Cabinet 

The Committee considered a report on the annual review of the use of the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  

The Committee's attention was drawn to three additional policies linked to the use 

of covert surveillance.   These related to non RIPA surveillance, the use of social 

media and the internet in investigations, and a new draft CCTV Policy 

incorporating the codes of practice issued by the Surveillance Camera  

Commissioner and the Information Commissioner.  The report also proposed that 

the role of CCTV Manager be undertaken by the Head of Service Legal and 

Democratic Services.  

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted 

and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 

made. 

5. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions 

The Committee considered the following reports on Key Decisions due to be 

taken by individual Cabinet Members, as indicated: 

a. Adult Social Care Fee Uplifts - 2017/18 

The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Cabinet Member for 

Adult and Community Services on the proposed fee uplifts for adult social care 

providers for 2017/18. 

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 

Member for Adult and Community Services be noted and that no additional 

comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made. 

b. Schools Budget 2017/18 

Page 2



 

The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Cabinet Member for  

Children, Young People and Schools on the proposed schools budget for 2017/18 

including the views of the Schools Forum from its meeting on 12 January 2017. 

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 

Member for Children, Young People and Schools be noted and that no additional 

comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made. 

c. The University of Central Lancashire Masterplan and Associated 

Highway Modifications 

The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Cabinet Member for 

Highways and Transport on the highway modification proposals to support the 

University of Central Lancashire Masterplan. 

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 

Member for Highways and Transport  be noted and that no additional comments 

or suggested alternative recommendations be made. 

d. Procurement Report - Request for Approval to Commence 

Procurement Exercises 

The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Cabinet Member for  

Children, Young People and Schools, and to the Cabinet Member for Adult and 

Community Services on the proposed commencement of procurement exercises 

for: 

(i) The Supply of Maintained Equipment ; and  

(ii) The Provision of Crisis Services in Central Lancashire  

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet  

Member for Children, Young People and Schools, and to the Cabinet Member for 

Adult and Community Services be noted and that no additional comments or 

suggested alternative recommendations be made. 

6. Urgent Business None. 

7. Date of Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Executive Scrutiny Committee would be 

held on Tuesday 31 January 2017 at 2pm at the County Hall, Preston. 

8. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved: - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 

press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 

Page 3



 

following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 

of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and that in all circumstances of 

the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 

interest in disclosing the information. 

9. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions 

The Committee considered the following reports on Key Decisions due to be 

taken by individual Cabinet Member, as indicated: 

a. Chorley Youth Zone - County Council Grant 

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 

circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 

outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information) 

The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Cabinet Member for 

Children, Young People and Schools on the proposed payment of a capital grant 

to Chorley Borough Council for the development of a new Youth Zone in Chorley.  

Resolved:  That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 

Member for Children, Young People and Schools be noted and that no additional 

comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made. 

b. Provision of PAT Testing Services to Lancashire County Council 

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 

circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 

outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information) 

The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Leader of the County 

Council on the award of a contract for the provision of an inspection and electrical 

testing service to the County Council. 

Resolved:  That the recommendations set out in the report to the Leader of the 

County Council be noted and that no additional comments or suggested 

alternative recommendations be made. 

I Young 

Director of Governance, 

Finance and Public Services 

County Hall 

Preston 

Page 4



Report to the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools 
Report submitted by: Head of Service, School Improvement
Date: 6 February 2016

Part I 

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme 2018/19 – Determination of the Qualifying 
Scheme
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information:
Debbie Ormerod, (01772) 531878, Children's Services
debbie.ormerod@lancashire.gov.uk
Nan Hogg (01772) 531540
Nanette.hogg@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report concerns the determination of the statutory scheme for co-ordinating 
admissions for Lancashire's primary and secondary schools and academies for 
2018/2019.  

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order No 25 
have been complied with.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools is recommended to: 

(i) Approve that the scheme listed at Appendix 'A', be adopted as the qualifying
      scheme for admissions to Lancashire primary and secondary schools and
      academies for 2018/19; and

(ii) Approve that the Director for Children's Services shall seek to secure the
     adoption of the scheme by the governing body of each Lancashire voluntary
     aided and foundation school and academy in order to inform the Secretary of
     State that a scheme has been introduced in Lancashire.  

Background and Advice

[...]
es of information may on occasion vary slightly by agreement to 
take into account localised issues associated with workload and / or specific situations affecting a school / academy or a group of establishments. 
Occasionally delays may occur as neighbouring authorities will be working to different timetables.

Where a statutory offer date is on a weekend or public holiday Lancashire's online system will go live on that day allowing online applicants to access their 
offer. In these circumstances and for paper applications letters will (where workload allows) be issued on the previous working day and are likely to arrive 
after the online system notifications.

P
age 18



Report to the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools
Report submitted by: Director of Corporate Commissioning
Date Monday 6th February 2017

Part I 

Electoral Divisions affected:
Chorley East; Chorley Rural 
West; Chorley North.

Additional Primary Places in Euxton, Chorley - Proposal to Expand Balshaw 
Lane Primary School Chorley
(Appendices 'A' to 'E' refer)

Appendix 'E' is not for publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considering that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Contact for further information:
Steph Rhodes, School Planning Principal, Tel: 01772 531957, 
steph.rhodes@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Between 22 November 2016 and 19 December 2016, a formal consultation 
was carried out on the proposal to permanently expand Balshaw Lane 
Primary School in Euxton, Chorley, with effect from September 2018.

The decision to proceed with publishing a notice was taken after carefully 
considering the outcome of the informal consultation on 14 September 2016. 
The County Council then published a statutory notice on 22 November 2016. 
In accordance with the statutory process 
[...]
 consultation on a proposal to permanently increase the Reception 
intakes at Balshaw Lane Primary School from 45 to 60 places from September 2018.  
If the permanent expansion is approved, the capacity of the primary school would 
increase from 315 to 420.  Should the permanent expansion be approved, then 
additional permanent accommodation will be provided on the existing site.  This will 
be enabled by expansion of the existing building; subject to planning consent being 
granted. 

After the County Council's publication of a Statutory Notice on 22 November 2016, 
and expiry on 19 December 2016, the County Council is now at stage 3 of the 4 
stage statutory process (as per the new School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations 
to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013) that is summarised below:

Stage Statutory requirement
Pre-statutory phase Informal consultation on 

the proposal 
6 June 2016 to 1 July 
2016
(4 weeks)

1 Publication of Statutory 
Notice

22 November 2016

2 Representations on the 
Proposal

22 November 2016 to 19 
December 2016

3 Decision* 6 February 2017
4 Implementation (if the 

decision is made to 
proceed)

Permanent expansion 
from 1 September 2018
Expansion to building to 
be completed by 
September 2018.

*If the Local Authority is responsible for a decision on the proposal and fails to take it within two months from the 
end of the representation period (stage 2) the proposal must be passed to the schools adjudicator for decision.

The approval of this proposal would result in the overall capacity of the school 
increasing from 315 to 420.  This will be enabled by expansion of the existing 
building.  A feasibility study has identified that the site would accommodate the 
proposed expansion.  

The purpose of this report is to enable the County Council to take a decision about 
the proposal. The constitutional arrangements of the County Council provide for the 
decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 
Schools.

This report aims to provide sufficient information on:

Page 21



 the proposal to expand Balshaw Lane Primary School in Euxton, Chorley to 
reflect current and future numbers on roll;

 the responses received during the statutory notice period; 
 factors that the decision maker must take into consideration when determining 

the proposals; and 
 a commentary on how the proposal relates to these factors in order for the 

decision maker to make a determination in respect of the proposals.

Details of the school expansion proposal to be considered are set out at Appendix 'A' 
– Public Notice, and Appendix 'B' – Complete Proposal. 

Checks on receipt of Statutory Proposals 

School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) Regulations 
2013.  The following are the statutory requirements around consultation as set out 
within Department for Education (DfE) guidance, 'Guidance for Decision Makers' 
(April 2016) and evidence of the County Council's compliance with each 
requirement.

Factors that the decision maker must take into consideration when 
determining the proposal

Consideration of consultation and representation period: The decision-maker 
will need to be satisfied that the appropriate fair and open local consultation and/or 
representation period has been carried out and that the proposer has given full 
consideration to all the responses received. If the proposer has failed to meet the 
statutory requirements, a proposal may be deemed invalid and therefore should be 
rejected. The decision-maker must consider ALL the views submitted, including all 
support for, objections to and comments on the proposal.

Comment: Between 6 June 2016 and 1 July 2016 the County Council consulted 
informally on a proposal to permanently expand Balshaw Lane Primary School in 
Euxton, Chorley, with effect from September 2018. Full details of the informal 
consultation process are set out in Appendix 'C'.  

After carefully considering the outc
[...]
ital improvement programme that provided additional places to regularise admission 
numbers and address suitability issues as identified by Ofsted.   

It is now proposed that the school will permanently expand to admit a further 15 additional 
pupils to each reception year from 1st September 2018, through the provision of additional 
permanent accommodation on the existing school site. The expansion would increase the 
capacity of the primary school gradually from 315 to 420, by increasing the number of pupils 
admitted to Reception year from 45 to 60 

The current capacity of the school is 280 which will raise to 315 in September 2017 and the 
proposed capacity will be 420 in September 2018. The current number of pupils registered 
at the school is 276. The current admission number for the school is 40 which will raise to 45 
in September 2017 and the proposed admission number will be 60 in September 2018. 

This Notice is an extract from the complete proposal. Copies of the complete proposal can 
be obtained from the school; Chorley, Adlington and Coppull Libraries and Chorley Town 
Hall. Copies can also be obtained from the local authority at the address below or accessed 
via the heading 'School Organisation Reviews' at: http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/children-
education-families/schools or by telephoning Steph Rhodes on (01772) 531957. 

Within four weeks from the date of publication of these proposals, any person may object to 
or make comments on the proposal by sending them to Asset Management, School 
Planning Team, 2nd Floor, CCP, PO Box 100, County Hall, Preston, PR1 0LD. 
Representations must be received by Monday 19th December 2016. 

Signed:  Ian Young, Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services. 

Publication Date: 22nd November 2016. 

Explanatory Notes 

Under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, information about 
representations to the published proposal may be accessed by members of the public. 

Additional explanatory n
[...]
t all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 8b
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017
	4a Co-ordinated Admission Arrangements for Lancashire Schools - 2018/19
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	4b Additional Primary Places in Euxton, Chorley - Proposal to Expand Balshaw Lane Primary School Chorley
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E (Part II)

	8a Skelmersdale Rail Link
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8b Delivery of the Healthy Child Programme





Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 31st January, 2017 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson
A Barnes
Mrs S Charles
D Clifford
B Dawson
M Green

S Holgate
J Oakes
D O'Toole
N Penney
S Perkins
A Schofield

County Councillor Alan Schofield replaced County Councillor Geoff Driver at the 
meeting.

1.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors David Borrow, 
Marcus Johnstone and Matthew Tomlinson.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests

None declared.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered the following reports on Key Decisions due to be 
taken by individual Cabinet Members, as indicated:

a.  Co-ordinated Admission Arrangements for Lancashire Schools - 
2018/19

The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Schools on the determination of the statutory 
scheme for co-ordinating admissions for Lancashire's primary and secondary 
schools and academies for 2018/19.



2

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Young People and Schools be noted and that no additional 
comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

b.  Additional Primary Places in Euxton, Chorley - Proposal to Expand 
Balshaw Lane Primary School Chorley

The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Schools on the proposal to permanently expand 
Balshaw Lane Primary School in Euxton, Chorley, with effect from September 
2018.

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Young People and Schools be noted and that no additional 
comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

5.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to consider.

6.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Executive Scrutiny Committee would be 
held on Tuesday 7 March 2017 at 2pm at the County Hall, Preston.

7.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and that in all circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

8.  Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered the following reports on Key Decisions due to be 
taken by individual Cabinet Members, as indicated.

a.  Skelmersdale Rail Link

The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport and the Deputy Leader of the County Council setting out 
proposals in relation to the Skelmersdale Rail Link. 

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport and the Deputy Leader of the County 



3

Council be noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made.

b.  Delivery of the Healthy Child Programme

The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Cabinet Member for 
Health and Wellbeing, the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 
Schools and the Deputy Leader of the County Council setting out proposals in 
relation to the delivery of the Healthy Child Programme.

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing, the Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Schools and the Deputy Leader of the County Council be noted and 
that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


